’

AU INTRODUCES ANOTHER

QUALITY IN MOTION “"GREAT ONE’’ T1HE NEW

e

ot i,

ey

P

RUPP C-500: 5 H.P. Tecumseh engine ® Single
speed automatic clutch m Chrome Fenders =
Chrome Chain guard m Chrome Wheel Rims =
Telescoping Spring Loaded Front & Rear Sus-

Q\x\\/ pension B Rubber Motor Cycle Twist grips =
~ Twin Frame Construction m New Type Spring

Arm Chain Idler m Refractable Foot Pads =
Kickstand ® Plush Naugahyde Upholstery =
Sealed Ball Bearings ®m Painted Custom Fuel

Tank m Nassau Blue Color m New Foot Operated
Rear Disc Brake

Notice the design simplicity of this
new foot operated rear disc brake,
specially engineered to provide depend-
able single brake stopping action on
the all new and powerful C-500.

RUPP MANUFACTURING, INC. P. 0. BOX 1095, MANSFIELD, OHIO 44903



OPERATIONS MANUAL
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS & PARTS LIST
FOR C-500 CYCLE

R c = il I-I‘. '__-_;3_-- 2 S I



£

LIST

PARTS
. 8

Ref. A Ref. No.
No. |Part No. Description Reg'd. || No. |Part No. Description Req'd. |
l 5/8-18 Conelok Nut, Full 2 | 69 | 10055 1/4" Clevis 1
2 11490 Wheel Spacer 2 ) 70 1/4-28 Hex Nut 1
3 10257 Acorn Nutr £10-32 12 | 71 13264 Brake Conn. Rod 1
4 11396 Outer Rim W/Valve Hole 2 72 3/8-24 Conelok Nut, Full B b
5 11472 6" Tire Assy. 2 73 5/16 USS. Flat Washer 2
S5A| 10125 &'" Studded Tire 2 74 3/8-24 x 1) HH.C.S. 4
SB| 10124 6" Inner Tube 2 75 | 11582 Rear Shock Assy. 2
6 | 10429 | Whl. Bearing 5/8" 43 76 111124 | Rear Shock Extension 2
7 | 12846 Spacer Tube, Whi. Bearing 2 77 | 11183 | Rear Shock Spring £
8 | 12965 Front Whi. Assy. Less T& T ] 78 | 11182 | Upper Shock Plug 2
8A | 11401 Front Whi. Casting 1 | 79 |[11125 | Rear Shock Sleeve 2
9 11573 Outer Rim W/0 Valve Hole ] 80 |[11164 | Swing Arm Pivet Rod 1
10 11399 Acorn Whi. Stud #10-32 6 81 | 12975 Swing Frame, Unptd. 1
11 12892 Front Axle 1! 12842 Swing Frame, Painted 1
12 11178 Front Fender ] 82 3/8-24 x 1 H.H.C.S. 2
13 10467 Mounting Clamp \ ,l 83 3/8 Split Lock Washer 2
14 1/4 Ext. Tooth Lock Washer 1 4 84 1/4 SAE Flat Washer 1 -
15 #14 x 1/2 Self Tap Screw \ 4 | 85 5/16-18 x 1 H.H.C.S. 2
16 | 11598 | Front Shock Assy. 2 86 5/16-18 Conelok Nut, Full 2 =
17 13207 Strut Assy. ¢ 2 87 | 13587 Foot Brake Lever Assy. ]
18 13206 Strut Spring 2 88 | 13315 Mounting Bracket 1
19 | 13203 Strut Plug Upper | 2} 89 | 12382 | Pedal Tube 2
20 1/4-28 x 14 H.H.C.S. 3 90 | 11185 Rubber Pedal Cover 2
21 1/4-28 Conelok Nut, Full :L?h.! 91 5/16-18 Flg. Lock Nut 1
22 11154 Steering Column Bolt § 92 | 13030 Chain Tension Arm Assy. ]
= 5/8-18 Conelok Nut, Thin L9 93 | 13032 Chain Tension Block 1
24 11173 Fork, Unptd. 1 94 | 13031 Chain Tension Arm 1
12501 Fork, Painted ] 95 5/16-18 x 1/2 Whiz Lk. Flng. Screw 1
25 11583 Throttle Twist Grip Assy. W/ Grip ] 96 5/16-18 Hex Nut 4
26 10512 Cable Adaptor Ring ] 97 5/16 Split Lock Washer 4
27 10513 Adaptor Ring 1 98 5/16-18 x 5/8 H.H.C.S. 3
28 £10-32 x 1/2 Fill. Hd. Screw = 99 5/16-18 x 1’4 H.H.C.S. 1
29 10514 Ferrule, Twist Grip ] 100 | 13554 Kickstand 1
30 10511 Barrel, Twist Grip 1 101 | 11146 Kickstand Bracket -4
31 10809 1" 1.D. Rubber Grip ] 102 | 10934 | Nylon Cable Retainer 2 \_
32 10140 36"" Throttle Cable ] 103 | 13097 | Throttle Arm Assy. ]
33 10769 7/8 1.D. Rubber Grip i 104 #6-32 x 5/16 Hex Hd. Slot Screw 1
34 10107 Steering Column Bearing - e 105 | 13050 Throttle Return Spring 1
35 12958 Rubber Strip, Front 1 106 | 12895 | Chain Guard Mtg. Stud 1
36 12957 Rubber Strip, Rear 1 107 | 13445 | 5.0 H.P. Lauson Eng. 1
37 1/4-20 Conelok Nut 3 108 | 10446 Chain Guard Adaptor 1
38 12851 Frame, Unptd. ] 109 5/16-24 x 1/2 H.H.C.S. 2
12952 Frame, Painted 1 110 | 13551 12T Clutch EIy
39 13019 Fuel Tank,Assy. I 111 | 13552 12T Drum & Sprocket ]
40 13576 Fuel Tank (Body Only) 1 112 {13119 Snap Ring | ]
41 12151 Outlet Elbow 1 113 | 13406 | Hub & Spider Assy.(Complete W/Shoes] 1
42 12698 Fuel Line 11" 1 13404 Sprocket Bushing ]
43 10829 Cap l 13398 Hub & Spider 1
44 12950 Seat 1 13109 Clutch Shoes (Set of 3) | set
45 1/4 Split Lock Washer 2 13117 Clutch Springs (Set of 3) 1 set
46 11157 1/4-20 x 5/8 Thumb Screw 2 13118 1/4-20 x 1/4 Socket Hd. Cap Screw I A
47 1/4-20 x 1/2 H.H.C.S. 3 13394 Fiber Washer ]
48 1/4 Split Lock Washer 13 114 1/4-20 x 1/2 Pan Hd. Mach. Screw 3
49 13025 Rear Fender 1 115 | 12904 Chain Guard 1
50 10502 1/4-20 Tinnerman Nut 3 DECALS (Not Shown)
51 12891 Rear Axle 1 12534 Caution Decal (Hands & Feet) 1
52 12966 Belleville Washer 2 12533 Caution Decal ( One Rider) 1
53 12967 Flat Washer | 13028 | Disc Brake Decal ]
54 12844 Wheel Spacer 2 13492 C-500 Decal 2. N
55 12845 Rear Whi, Assy. Less T& T 1 MISC. & OPTIONAL EQUIP.
55A | 12835 Wheel Casting | 11593 Clear Windshield
56 10253 Wheel Stud 6 11603 ““Nassau Blue" Spray Bomb
357 13553 Drive Chain 138 Pt. 1 12503 ““Candy Apple Red'’ Spray Bomb
58 10326 Master Link 1 12504 “Yellow Gold"" Spray Bomb
59 12876 Plate Sprocket 72 T 1 13087 Horn -
60 1/4-20 x 3/4 Socket Hd. Cap Screw 6 13063 Basket Kit \\
61 13570 Caliper Brake Assy. 1 13126  {-Mirror, L.H. —
62 ]2?2? CﬂIiPEI’ Bl'ﬂkﬂ Anvil ] ]3125 Mirmr, R.H.
63 12974 Brake Pucks 1 pr. 11592 | Rubber Shock Covers (Pair)
64 12728 Caliper Brake Housing 1 13094 Exhaust Pipe Kit
65 12837 Disc Brake Adaptor ] . 7
66 12839 Disc Brake Stop ]
10075 1/4"" Clevis Pin }

[

j.ii_'%;,

1/16 x 1/2 Cotter Pin




PARTS LIST

FOR XL-350, XL-500 & TT-500 CYCLES

SACH CHAFT ASSh
XL- 36503, ¥L-500 ONUY

P) RUPP MANUFACTURING, INC.
FP. O. BOX 10895, MANSFIELD, OHIO 44903

QUALITY IN MOTION  MANUFACTURERS OF “QUALITY IN MOTION,” SNOW VEHICLES / RACING KARTS / CYCLES

R— T R e o S " —_— - = —m——pes oo - e

I
]




XL-350 XL-500 TT-500
R s ——
Ref. No. No.
No. DESCRIPTION Part Nao. Reg. Part No. Req. Part No.
— l—*-
1 | 5/8-18 Cone Lock Nut 2 2
2 Front Wheel Spacer 12843 2 12843 2 12843
3 Brake Clevis Pin 12404 2 12404 2 12404
4 3/16 Light Steel Flat Washer 2 2
5 3/32 x %2 Cotter Pin 2 2
é Brake Cable Ass'y. (Front) 12941 1 12941 1 12941
7 Disk Broke Ass'y. 12968 1 12968 1 12968
8 Brake Cable Arm 12940 1 12940 1 12940
9 | Brake Adaptor 12837 2 12837 2 12837
10 %4-20 x 5/8 Hex Hd. Cap Scr. 13044 6 13044 6 13044
11 Y4 Internal Star Lock Washer 6 6
12 Brake Disk 12875 1 12875 1 12875
13 | Wheel Bearing 10429 2 10429 2 10429
14 Spacer Tube, Whil. Bearing 12846 1 12846 1 12846
15 Wheel Stud 10253 6 10253 6 10253
16 6"" Front Wheel Ass’y. Less T & T 12845 1 12845 1 12845
17 6"'"" Front Wheel Casting 12835 1 12835 I 12835
18 6" Tire Ass'y. 11472 1 11472 1 12813
19A | 6" Studded Tire 10125 ] 10125 1 12814
19B| 6" Inner Tube 10124 1 10124 1 12815
20 &' Chrome Outer Rim W/Valve Hole 11396 1 11396 1 11396
21 Acorn Nut #10-32 10257 é 10257 6 10257
22 Axle Bolt 12891 1 12891 i 12891
23 Strut Weld Ass'y. 12860 1 12860 ] 12860
24 Shock Spring 12857 2 12857 2 12857
25 Strut Ass'y. W/Brake Adaptor 12943 1 12943 1 12943
26 | Fork Bushing 12918 2 12918 2 12918
27 Fork Ass’y. 12945 1 12945 1 12945
28A | Yoke Plate Weld Ass'y. (Unpt.) 12861 ] 12861 1 12861
28B| Yoke Plate Weld Ass'y. (Pt. Spec. Color) 12981 1 12981 1 12981
29 % x 2 Self Tap Screw 4 4
30 Y% Ext. Tooth Lockwasher 4 4
31 Mounting Clamp 10467 2 10467 2 10467
32 Front Fender 12928 1 12928 1 12831
33 5/16 Split Lockwasher 2 2
34 Headlight Mtg. Bolt 13081 2 13082 2 13082
35 Headlight Ass’y. Complete 12994 1 12994 1 12994
35A | Headlight & Dimmer Switch Ass'y. 12996 ] 12996 ] 12996
35B| Headlight Ass'y. 13078 1 13078 1 13078
36 Bezel Screw 13079 1 13079 1 13079
37 Headlight Bezel 13073 1 13076 1 13076
38 Headlight Lens 13080 1 13080 1 13080
39 Headlight Bulb 13075 1 13075 1 13075
40 Headlight Reflector 13074 1 13074 1 13074
41 Headlight Body 13076 | 13073 1 13073
42 Headlight Switch 13081 - i1 13081 1 13081
43 | Wiring Harness - Hdlite to Eng. 13083 1 13083 1 13083
44 Broke Hand Lever, Right 12970 1 12970 1 12970
45 Throttle Twist Grip Ass'y. W/Grip 11583 1 11583 1 11583
46 1"* 1.D. Rubber Grip 10809 1 10809 1 10809
47 Barrel, Twist Grip 10511 1 10511 1 10511
48 Ferrule, Twist Grip 10514 E 10514 1 10514
49 Throttle Cable 10140 ] 12999 1 12999
50 10-32 x % Phillister Hd. Screw 2 2
1 Cable Adaptor Ring 10512 1 10512 1 10512
52 Adaptor Ring 10513 1 10513 1 10513
53 Handle Bar Weld Ass'y. 12869 1 12869 ] 12869
54 | 5/16-18 Cone Lock Nut 4 4
55 | Steering Column Bolt 11154 ] 11154 1 11154
56 Dimmer Switch Ass'y. 13077 1 13077 1 13077
37 Brake Cable Ferrule 13103 1 13103 ] 13103
- 58 “*Star’’ Locking Nut 13102 1 13102 1 13102
59 Broke Hand Lever, Left 12971 1 12971 1 12971
60 7/8 1.D. Rubber Grip 10769 1 10769 1 10769
61 Steering Column Bearing 10107 2 10107 2 10107
62 Tank Mtg. Rubber Strip, Front 12958 1 12958 1 12958
63 Tank Mtg. Rubber Strip, Rear 12957 1 12957 | 12957
64 1%4-20 Cone Lock Nut 3 3
65 Frame Ass'y. (Painted, Spec. Color) 12952 1 12952 1 12952
65A| Frame Ass'y. (Unpainted) 12951 1 12951 1 12951
66 Fuel Tank Ass'y. 12880 1 12880 ] 12880
67 | Outlet Elbow 12151 ] 12151 1 12151
68 Fuel Line 11" Long 13018 1 13018 1 13018
69 Cap 10829 ] 10829 1 10829
70 14-20 x 5/8 Thumb Screw 11157 2 11157 Z 11157
71 Y4 Split Lockwasher 2 2
72 Seat 12950 1 12950 1 12950
73 | 14-20 Cone Lock Nut 2 2
74 Tail Light Ass'y. Complete 12955 1 12955 1 12955
75 Tail Light Bulb 12439 1 12439 1 12439
76 Tail Light Lens 11643 ] 11643 1 11643

Regq.

dddm_ml..,h_-l_'_,,,_,_._,._,_._._...:_,,,;;._.,__,,.|~.,,_1_._.._.,.-........._.,_..,p..,,......_-_--p.,,,;u_.r,_.._._._--.-.--.—d.._u—l—ln—-—l—ln—-n-—l—.-....n-l'--..:lll"n..'l—uI'--..‘l-l'-‘ln-l-‘I--—l------ll—'III"'..'I—"'I"--.'I----l—'U"'-'—"—-'—'----l-—*—"'53"-—'|"'---'|—"|:"'n"‘|"*-3'—"—'ﬂm”””m

P



77
78
79
80
81
82
82A
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
20
21
91A
92
93
24
94A
95
96
97
98

100
101
102
103A
103B
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
112A
113
114
115
115A
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
123A

124
124A
126
127

128
129
129A
130
131
132
133
134

DESCRIPTION

%-20 x }2 Hex Hd. Cap Screw
4 Split Lockwasher
Rear Fender
Y4 Tinnerman Nut
Brake Cable Ass'y., Rear
Stop Light Switch Ass'y.

“*O" Ring %2 ID x 11/16 OD Nepr.
Disk Brake Ass'y.
Brake Cable Arm
Caliper Brake Housing
Disk Broke Stop
Disk Brake Pucks (Pair)
Caliper Braoke Anvil
5/8-18 Cone Lock Nut
Belleville Washer
Flat Washer
Flat Washer
%4-20 x 5/8 Socket Hd. Cap Screw
4 Split Lockwasher
Plate Sprocket 72 Tooth
Plate Sprocket 60T.
Rear Wheel Spacer
Wheel Bearing
Wheel Stud
4 Sae. Flat Washer
6" Rear Wheel Ass’'y. Less T& T
6"" Rear Wheel Casting
Spacer Tube, Wheel Bearing
Tube & Tire Ass'y.
6" Inner Tube
6"" Studded Tire
6'" Chrome Outer Rim W/Valve Hole
Acorn Nut #10-32
Rear Axle
Rear Shock Abseorber
3/8-24 Cone Lock Nut
5/16 USS Flat Washer
13/32 1.D. Flat Washer
3/8-24 x 1% Hex Hd. Cap Screw
Swing Frame (Painted Spec. Color)
Swing Frame (Unpainted)
Swing Arm Pivot Rod
3/8 Split Lockwasher
3/8-24 x 1 Hex Hd. Cap Screw
Stud Chain Guard Mtg.
5/16-18 x 1 Hex Hd. Cap Screw
5/16-18 Cone Lock Nut
Pedal Tube
Rubber Pedal Cover
Bearing, Jack Shaft
Roll Pin 3/16 Dia.
Secondary Chain
Sprocket 12 Tooth
Sprocket 13 Tooth
Sprocket 13T. (Optional)
Sprocket 14T. (Optional)
Sprocket 15T. (Optional)
Sprocket 16T. (Optional)
Sprocket 17T. (Optional)
dprocket 18T. (Optional)
Sprocket 13T.
Sprocket 12T.
Jack Shaft
13T. Outboard Clutch Ass'y.
Sprocket Bearing
Drive Hub & Shoe Ass'y.
Drive Hub
Actuating Levers (Pair)
Clutch Shoes (Pair)
Clutch Springs (Pair)
Act Lever Roll Pin
Shoe Pivet Roall Pin
Spiral Clutch Retaining Ring
13 Tooth Cluteh Drum
21 Tooth Sprocket Ass'y.
21 Tooth Sprocket
Clutch & Bearing
Retainer Snap Ring
Primary Chain #35 ASA 54 Pt.
Primary Chain #35 ASA 50 Pt:.
#35 ASA Master Link

Part No.

13025
10502
12942
12984
12985
12969
12940
12728
12839
12974
12727

12966
12967

12877
12844
10429
10253

12845
12835
12846
11472
10124
10125
11396
10257
12891
12915

12980

12842
12975
11164

12893

12382
11185
10048
12322
12998

12925
12316
12908
12909
12910
12911

12315
12314

10136

10326

o T R N (o N = - P ot it ) e el el el el gl el i et L) Ea)

— ——

Part No.

13025
10502
12942
12984
12985
12969
12940
12728
12839
12974
12727

12966
12967

12877
12844
10429
10253

12845
12835
12846
11472
10124
10125
11396
10257
12891
12915

12980

12842
12975
11164

12893

12382
11185
10058
12322
12998
12315

12316
12908
12909
12910
12911
12315

12314

10136

10326

O O i

— ot I RI R BRI R R it i B s = B B P B B o O e e e e i et O R R —

el el el el

B i it B ot e i i e o e il e () L)

12930
10502
12942
12984
12985
12969
12939
12728
12839
12974
12727

12966
12441

12876

12844
10429
10253

12845
12835
12846
12813
12815
12814
11396
10257
12891
12915

12980

12827
12822
11164

12382
11185
10058
12322
13014
13009

13128
13129
13130
13131

13006
13001
13121
13003
13004
12458
12457
12459
12460
12461
13119
13002
13012
13008
13007

13013
12993
10326

i e ) PR el el el el il —

— e b B3 B B R RS

il il —

i

ikl

; No.
A Part No. Regq.

pr.
pr.
pr.



XL-350 XL-500 TT-500
Ref. No. No. No.
Ne. DESCRIFPTION FPart No. Req Part No. Req Part No. Req.

135 Primary Chain #35 ASA 44 Pt. 12997 1 12997 1

136 Chain Guard 12820 1 12912 1 12904 1

137 %4-20 x ¥2 Pan Hd. Mach. Screw 3 3 3

138 V4 Split Lockwasher 3 3 3

139 %4-20 Tinnerman Nut 10502 2 10502 2 10502 2

140 Clutch Ass'y. 13110 1 13104 ] 13000 1
Sprocket Bearings 13114 1 13108 1 13108 1
Hub Ass'y. (Complete W./Shoes) 13112 ] 13106 1 13106 1
Hub & Rotor Only 13113 1 13107 1 13107 1
Cluteh Shoes (Set of 3) 13109 1 set 13109 ] set 13109 1 set
Clutch Springs (Set of 3) 13117 1 set 13117 ] set 13117 1 set
14-20 x % Soc. Set Scr. (Nyloc) 13118 ] 13118 1 13118 1

141 13T. **"Dual’ Drum & Sprocket 12916 1

142 12T. Drum & Sprocket 13111 1 13105 ]

143 Spiral Clutch Retaining Ring 12456 1 13119 1

144 Stud, Chain Guard Mtg. 12895 1

145 %4 Split Lockwasher ] 1 ]

146 Flat Washer %4 5.A.E. 1 1

147 |Throttle Return Spring 10683 ] 13050 i 13050 ]

148 Throttle Arm Assy. 11470 1

148A |Throttle Arm Ass'y. 13093 1 13093 1

149 |Hex Hd. Slot Sc. #6-32 x 5/16 | 1 I

150 |5/16-18 Hex Nut 4 4 4

151 5/16 Split Lockwasher 4 4 4

152 Nylen Cable Retainer 10934 10 10934 10 10934 10

153 5/16-18 x 1% Hex Hd. Cap Screw 3

153A |5/16-18 x 5/8 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 3 3

154 Kickstand Bracket 11146 1 11146 1

155 Kickstand 11186 1 12825 1

155A |Kickstand 12983 1

156 |5/16-18 x 2% Hex Hd. Cap Screw ]

156A |5/16-18 x 12 Hex Hd. Cap Screw ] 1

157 |Lauson Engine 12979 1 12978 ] 12978 ]

158 Chain Guard Adaptor 10446 ] 10446 1 10446 ]

15% 5/16-24 x ¥2 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 2 2 2

MISCELLANEOUS (XL-350, XL-500, TT-500)

DESCRIPTION Part No. DESCRIPTION

Clear Windshield 11593 Mirror, L. H.
Nassau Blue Spray Bomb 11603 Mirror, R. H.

Candy Apple Red Spray Bomb 12503 “*Hi** Handle Bar Kit

Yellow Gold Spray Bomb 12504 Exhaust Pipe Kit (XL-500 Only)

Quality In Motion Lighter (Reg.) 13014R Exhaust Pipe Kit (TT-500 Only)

Quality In Motion Rule (Slim) 10315 High Performance Eng. Kit (XL-500 & TT-500 Only)
Horn 13087 Two Speed Transmission Kit (XL-350)

Basket Kit 13063 Two Speed Transmission Kit (XL-500)

RUPP MANUFACTURING, INC. _ﬁ_{@j‘_}u‘_

P. 0. BOX 1085, MANSFIELD, OHIO 44903
MANUFACTURERS OF “QUALITY IN MOTION,”” SNOW VEHICLES / RACING KARTS / CYCLES QUALITY IN MOTION




